TOWN OF DAVIE
TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers
FROM/PHONE: Mark Kutney, AICP, Development Services Director/(954) 797-1101

SUBJECT: Quasi Judicial Hearing: Variance
V 7-1-01 McDonald’s Corporation/The Barclay Group No. 8, LTD, 351
SW 136 Avenue/Generally located at the southwest corner of Financial
Boulevard and SW 136 Avenue, approximately 650 feet south of State
Road 84.

AFFECTED DISTRICT: District 4

TITLE OF AGENDA ITEM:

V 7-1-01 McDonald’s Corporation/The Barclay Group No. 8, LTD (B-2)
REPORT IN BRIEF:

The applicant is proposing to construct a 3,699 square foot fast food restaurant on the 1.29
acre subject site. No vehicular access points on SW 136 are proposed, and the existing two-
way access point along Financial Boulevard will not be modified. In order to develop the
site as proposed two variances have been requested. The first variance is required because
the subject site abuts a residential development and the Code states that there be at least
100 feet separation between the uses. The second variance has been requested to allow the
petitioner to place a freestanding sign closer than 200 feet from another sign within the
same complex as required.

Staff cannot support the variances that have been requested to develop this site. The
applicant’s requests to reduce the separation between a fast food use and residential use,
and to reduce freestanding sign separation are completely self-created. The intent of the
Code’s separation between fast food and residential use is to provide adequate separation
between this intense use which may pose negative external impacts such as noise and
odor. The location of structures on the subject site are irrelevant as the Code requires that
the lot lines between fast food use and residential use be 100 feet apart.

Furthermore, staff can find no reason why the applicant cannot locate the freestanding
sign an additional 16 feet away from Eckerd’s sign. Placement of a sign near the corner of
Financial Boulevard and SW 136 Avenue will be adequate to identify any business on the
subject site. Staff is of the opinion that this site can be developed with a use permitted
within the B-2, Community Business District without requesting any variances.

Staff notes the applicant has submitted a parking study pursuant to Section 12-210 of the
Land Development Code. The Code allows for a parking study to provide alternate
parking ratios for specific uses based on the unique characteristics of the site and/or use.
The alternative parking rate study, conducted by Kimberly-Horn and Associates
demonstrates that the 40 parking spaces provided are adequate to serve the facility.
McDonald’s restaurant is unique in that 60 percent of its business is drive through and the



1 space per 50 square feet of building area is not necessary. Should the applicant’s variances
be approved the study will incorporated in to a restrictive covenant and recorded by the
Town Clerk.

PREVIOUS ACTIONS: The item was tabled at the request of the applicant from the
November 20, 2001 to the December 4, 2001 meeting (Motion carried, 5-0).

The item was tabled at the request of staff from the December 4, 2001 to the December 19,
2001 meeting (Motion carried 5-0).

The item was tabled at the request of staff from the December 19, 2001 to the February 6,
2002 meeting (Motion carried 5-0).

CONCURRENCES: At the January 9, 2002 Planning and Zoning Board meeting Vice-Chair
Bender made a motion, seconded by Mr. Waitkus, to deny (Motion carried 4-1 with Ms.
Moore being opposed).

FISCAL IMPACT: None

RECOMMENDATION(S): Motion to deny

Attachment(s): Planning report, Justification letter, Alternate Parking Rate Study, Land
use map, Subject site map, Aerial



Application #. V 7-1-01 Revisions:
Exhibit “A” Original Report Date: 2/1/02

TOWN OF DAVIE
Development Services Department
Planning & Zoning Division Staff
Report and Recommendation

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Owner: Agent:

Name: The Barclay Group No. 8, LTD Name: McDonald’s Corporation

Address: 1123 Overcash Drive Address: 5200 Town Center Circle, Suite 600
City: Dunedin, FL 34698 City: Boca Raton, FL 33486

Phone: (727)733-7585 Phone: (561)391-8003

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Date of Notification: October 17, 2001 Number of Notifications: 47

Application History: The item was tabled at the request of the applicant from the
October 24, 2001 to the November 27, 2001 meeting (Motion carried, 3-1 Vice-Chair
Bender opposed and Chair Stahl was absent).

The item was tabled at the request of staff from the November 27, 2001 to the December 12,
2001 meeting (Motion carried 5-0).

The item was tabled at the request of staff from the December 12, 2001 to the January 9, 2002
meeting (Motion carried 5-0).

Application Request: Two (2) variances FROM: Section 12-34(X)(3)(a) of the Land
Development Code, Restaurant’s, which requires a minimum of 100 feet, shortest airline
measurement, between the nearest points on any lot to be occupied for fast food restaurant
purposes and any lot which is occupied, zoned or land use plan designated residential TO:
reduce the minimum separation to zero (0) feet; FROM: Section 12-242(A)(4) of the Land
Development Code, Distance of sign to other objects or property, states that no freestanding
sign may be located closer than 200 feet from another freestanding sign within the same
center or complex when said freestanding sign is visible from the public right-of-way TO:
reduce the minimum separation by sixteen (16) feet.

Address/Location: 351 SW 136 Avenue/Generally located at the southwest corner of
Financial Boulevard and SW 136 Avenue, approximately 650 feet south of State Road 84.

Future Land Use Plan Designation: Commercial

Zoning: B-2, Community Business District
Existing Use:  Vacant land

Proposed Use: McDonald’s Restaurant




Parcel Size: 1.29 acres (56,192 square feet)

Surrounding Land

Surrounding Uses: Use Plan Designation:
North: Shenandoah Square Shopping Center Commercial
South: Eckerds Drug Store Commercial
East: Mobile Homes Special Residential (10 DU/AC)
West: Poinciana Parc, mix of detached Residential (5 DU/AC)

single-family homes and townhomes

Surrounding Zoning:

North: B-2, Community Business District

South: B-2, Community Business District

East: MH-8, Mobile Home

West: PURD, Planned Unit Residential Development

ZONING HISTORY

Related Zoning History: Town Council approved Ordinance 97-1 for vacation of right-of-
way on January 8, 1997.

Town Council approved the site plan, SP 3-9-99 Eckerd at Davie, on July 21, 1999.

Previous Request on same property: Town Council approved the West Park East Parcel
Plat on April 1, 1987, with access provided from Shenandoah Parkway with a “right turn
in and right turn out only” restriction, and from SW 136 Avenue with a “right turn in
only” restriction.

Variance petition, V 4-1-98 Avid Engineering, Inc./The Barclay Group No. 8, LTD, to
reduce required parking by 4 spaces was withdrawn by the applicant on September 10, 1998.

Town Council approved site plan, SP 4-6-98 Walgreens at Shenandoah, subject to
submission of declaration of restrictions in acceptable form and a revised site plan, on
October 7, 1998. Declaration of restrictions preclude the following uses: parking lot rental,
pawn shop, animal hospital, bingo establishment, bowling alley, skating rink, dance hall,
night club, game room including arcades, movie theater, performing arts facility, pool
room and repair shop.

Town Council denied variance petition, V 6-3-00 Todd Pressman/Mobil Oil
Corporation/The Barclay Group No. 8, LTD, on August 30, 2000, which requested multiple
variances to allow development of a gas station.

APPLICATION DETAILS

The applicant is proposing to construct a 3,699 square foot fast food restaurant on the 1.29
acre subject site. No vehicular access points on SW 136 are proposed, and the existing two-
way access point along Financial Boulevard will not be modified. In order to develop the
site as proposed two variances have been requested. The first variance is required because
the subject site abuts a residential development and the Code states that there be at least
100 feet separation between the uses. The second variance has been requested to allow the
petitioner to place a freestanding sign closer than 200 feet from another sign within the



petitioner to place a freestanding sign closer than 200 feet from another sign within the
same complex as required.

Applicable Codes and Ordinances

Section 12-34(X)(3)(a) of the Land Development Code, regarding Restaurant’s, requires a
minimum of 100 feet, shortest airline measurement, between the nearest points on any lot
to be occupied for fast food restaurant purposes and any lot which is occupied, zoned or
land use plan designated residential.

Section 12-242(A)(4) of the Land Development Code, Distance of sign to other objects or
property, states that no freestanding sign may be located closer than 200 feet from another
freestanding sign within the same center or complex when said freestanding sign is visible
from the public right-of-way.

Section 12-210 Shared Parking. Recognizing that certain combination of uses required less
parking then traditional parking ratios based on off-peak hour parking, an applicant may
submit a request to allow staff to analyze the validity of such request, based on the
following two options:

(1) A petitioner shall submit a formal request, “Parking Study” to be reviewed by the
Development Services Director and indicate tenant uses, square footage, the required
parking per code, and ratio used, and hours of operation. The total parking, uses utilizing
shared parking, overlap hours of operation, and the requested reduced number of spaces
are to be included. Upon approval, the shared parking study submitted to the Town shall
be in the form of a restrictive covenant and recorded by the Town Clerk. Recordation
costs are to be reimbursed by the applicant. The Covenant will provide that the Town may
collect costs and attorney fees, if litigation is necessary to enforce them.

(2) A Parking Study may also provide alternative parking ratios for specific uses based on
the unique characteristics of the site and/or use. Such alternative parking ratios shall be
presented to the Development Services Director, in the manner as stated above, and shall
provide verifiable documentation of the appropriateness of the ratios.

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

Planning Area: The subject property falls within Planning Area 3. Planning Area 3 is
bound by I-595 on the north side, I-75 on the west side, SW 14 Street on the south side and
Flamingo Road on the east side. The planning area consists of residential uses developed
at a density of 3 to 10 dwellings per acre, including the Shenandoah development,
occupying the western half of the planning area, and several mobile home subdivisions.

Broward County Land Use Plan: The subject site falls within Flexibility Zone 113.

Applicable Goals, Objectives and Policies: Policy 17-6 Town land development regulations
shall address incompatible land uses through requirements such as buffering and setbacks.

Policy 17-7 Adopted land development regulations shall continue to set forth setbacks or
separation regulations, landscaping requirements, and minimum open space criteria to
enhance living and working environments.




Staff Analysis

Staff cannot support the variances that have been requested to develop this site. The
applicant’s requests to reduce the separation between a fast food use and residential use,
and to reduce freestanding sign separation are completely self-created. The intent of the
Code’s separation between fast food and residential use is to provide adequate separation
between this intense use which may pose negative external impacts such as noise and
odor. The location of structures on the subject site are irrelevant as the Code requires that
the lot lines between fast food use and residential use be 100 feet apart.

Furthermore, staff can find no reason why the applicant cannot locate the freestanding
sign an additional 16 feet away from Eckerd’s sign. Placement of a sign near the corner of
Financial Boulevard and SW 136 Avenue will be adequate to identify any business on the
subject site. Staff is of the opinion that this site can be developed with a use permitted
within the B-2, Community Business District without requesting any variances.

Staff notes the applicant has submitted a parking study pursuant to Section 12-210 of the
Land Development Code. The Code allows for a parking study to provide alternate
parking ratios for specific uses based on the unique characteristics of the site and/or use.
The alternative parking rate study, conducted by Kimberly-Horn and Associates
demonstrates that the 40 parking spaces provided are adequate to serve the facility.
McDonald’s restaurant is unique in that 60 percent of its business is drive through and the
1 space per 50 square feet of building area is not necessary. Should the applicant’s variances
be approved the study will incorporated in to a restrictive covenant and recorded by the
Town Clerk.

Findings of Fact
Variances:
Section 12-309(B)(1):
The following findings of facts apply to the variance request.

(a) There are no special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or building for
which the variances are sought, which circumstances or conditions are peculiar to such
land or building and do apply generally to land or buildings in the same district, and that
said circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of
this chapter would not deprive the application of the reasonable use of such land or
building for which the variances are sought, and that alleged hardship is self-created by any
person having an interest in the property.

(b) The granting of the variances is not necessary for the reasonable use of the land or
building and that the variances as requested are not the minimum variances that will
accomplish this purpose.

(c) Granting of the requested variances will not be in harmony with the general purpose
and intent of this chapter and will be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

Staff Recommendation

Recommendation: Based upon the above and the finding of facts in the negative, staff
recommends denial, of petition V 7-1-01.




recommends denial, of petition V 7-1-01.

Planning & Zoning Board Recommendation

At the January 9, 2002 Planning and Zoning Board meeting Vice-Chair Bender made a
motion, seconded by Mr. Waitkus, to deny (Motion carried 4-1 with Ms. Moore being
opposed).

Exhibits
Justification letter
Alternate Parking Rate Study
Land use map
Subject site map
Aerial
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Revised Justification for Application Nao. V7-1-01
(McDenalds Corporation Varance)

McDonalds Corporation is proposing to construct a 3,609 square fool fast food restaurant
with drive through and a playground area at the Southwest corner of Southwest 136"
Avenue and Financial Boulevard (“Property™).  The Property is currently zoned B-2
Community Busingss District with a eommercial land use designation. The properties o
the north and south of the McDonalds site are zoned B-2. Property to the west is zoned
PRD and the property on the east side of Southwest 136" Avenue is zoned MH-8. The
Property is a portion of the West Park — East Parcel Plat ("Plat™) {the majority of the
Property is a portion of Parcel A with a sliver of Parcel B of the Plat). An Eckerds
Pharmacy has been developed to the south of the Property and infrastructure has been
designed in conjunction with that previously constructed Eckerd development to the
south. No additional vehicular access connection is proposed along Southwest 136"
Avenue and the existing two access points aleng Financial Boulevard will remain the
same. A private drive connects Financial Boulevard to the Eckerds store and has been
recorded in the Public Records as an Access Ezsement to serve same.  That access drive
hes divided a 1.3 acre vacant area, a portion of which (the portion of the vacant parcel to
the cast of the access road) comprises the area upon which the McDonalds is proposed to
ke consiructed.

Based on the Table of Permitted Uses in the Land Development Code, a Tast food
restaurant is o permitted use within the B-2 Foning District. However, there are three
elements of the proposed site layout that do not comply with the cument code
requiremenis,

The applicant is requesting 2 variaznees from the Town Code of Ordinances. They are as
ollows: 1) a variance from Section 12-34X)(3)a) of the Code of Ordinances to permit a
fast food restaurant usc a distance of 47.5 feet fom the nearest point of 2 lot roned
residential; and 2) a variance from Section 12-242{A}N4)} 1o permil a freestznding sign to
be located approximately 182 feet from another freestanding sign.

A variance may be approved upon censideration of, where applicable, the fallowing:

{} There are special circunstances or conditions appldving 1o the land or building for
which the variance is sought, which circumstances or conditions are peculiar to such
land or building and do nor apply generally to land or buildings in the same districr, and
that said circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions
of this chapter would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of such land or building
Jor which the variance is sought, and thor alleged hardship is not self-created by any
person having an interest in the propery;

Parking Variance- As referenced above, the south portion of Tract A of the Plat and a
portion of Tract B of the Plat has already been developed by an Eckerds, As a
requirement to that development, easements and infrastructure were installed. In
particular, an access drive was constructed 1o provide access 1w Financial Boulevard,
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thus, eliminating the necessity for the use of Shenandoah Parkway for full access. The
easement has been ulilized for the benefit of the Eckerds parcel and will continue 1o
benefit that parcel. That easement, however, cuts off the westerly portion of the halance
of the vacant site and eliminates approximately 25% of the vacant land. The property to
the west of the access drive is not large enough for development. At best, the area cen
only be used for parking or open space. That access easemnent limits where any retail or
office use may be located, The circumstances associated with that easement were not a
resull of the McDonalds, They did not create the casement by virtue of the design and
location of the improvements on the Property and by the construction of that easement in
the location provided, the location creates a hardship from the point of consiruction of
improvements on the balance of the Property.

Distance Separation Variance - Section 12-34(X)(3}a) requires 100 feet from the nearest
point of a lot zoned residential to any fast food restaurant. The actual nearest point to the
lot as defined in your Code being developed for the McDonalds use is 47.5 feet. Under
section 12-503 of the Code, a lof is “an area of land separated from other parcels of land
by a subdivision plat, deed of record, or metes and bounds description, but that is
undivided by any street or private road and eccupied by or desipnated to be
developed for principal buildings or principal uses . . .." Based on that definition, the
lat is the porticn of vacant land north of the Eckends east of the access drive. As i
evident by the site plan, thal easement meanders but at the closest point to the
residentially zoned land is 47.5 feet. The most northerly portion of the Property is over
11D feet from the residentially zoned property. The distance separation variance is not
required for all of the Property, but only the south 60%. Attached as Exhibit “A" to this
Justification is a graphic depiction of that portion of the McDonalds site which is within
OO Feet of the separation requirement, MeDonalds hes been very careful 1o design this
site to move the majority of the traffic and activity outside of the 100 feet separation area.
The only improvement within that area is & few parking spaces and the dumpster.
Parking and the location of a dumpster are permitied directly adjacent to residential for
afl other B-2 uses and there are no distant separation requirements for a parking lot alone.
To mitigate any potential impact on the residents, McDonalds has agreed to provide for
an extensive landscape area between the actual development site and the wall running
along the residentially zoned property.

The uses permitted in the B-2 Zoning District range from shops to bowling alleys, and
from offices o restaurants, With the bifurcation of the driveway through the Property,
there is a physical limitation that eliminates many of the uses that would otherwise be
permitled on this Property. For example, a bowling alley or skating rink could never fit
with the open space and parking requirements, not to mention the mass of the building.
Particularly, in this particular classification, there is a 30% vegetative reguirement, Right
off the bat, 30% of this site must be pervious. The only uses that may be developed here
end up heing small shops or small offices. The Eckerds Drug Store could not fit on this
site if it had not been developed to the south of the Property due to the size of the
Building, the number of parking spaces required and the open spacce limitations, When
you consider the design issues resulting from the driveway that was not a requirement for
development of this site but another praperty and that is now part of the public records
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and we must work around, and the condition of the market, there is no other use that will
work on this site based on those limitations. In the several years that the owner has held
this Property (in a good cconomy), the only other use that the owner was approached with
waz @ gas station. Mobil previously applied for approval by the Town and was denied.

Sign Separation Yarance- The Eckerds store installed a monument sign in the landscape
area along Southwest 136%™ Avenue approximately 26 feet sowh of their north property
line. As the first developer in, they chose a location convenient to them and with no
consideration of the Property to their north. The Town also did net consider the impacts
ol the location of the Eckerds” sign on the property 1o the north at the time of approval,

By locating the sign in the location installed, they es.sen:]a]ly preciuded any ELEJ'IS.BE on
the undeveloped property fo the north a.l.ﬂ-]'.IL 136" Avenue. McDonalds is simply
requesting to be treated equally to the Eckerds and 1o be allowed the same visibility as the
Eckerds was allowed. [f this reguest is nol approved, the only sipnage would be
permitted on Financial Boulevard which is heavily landscaped and which would preclude
MMeDwonalds from the same visibility that the Eckerds store was given, The necessity fora
variance was not created by the McDonalds, rather, was erealed actions taken by Eckerds
in cnnncctmn with the location of the Eckerds sign. Eckerds chose 1o locate their sign on
136" because 136" is the more heavily traveled thoroughfare, unlike Shenandozh
Parkway or Financial Boulevard. Further, both Shenandoah Parkway and Financial
Boulevard are more heavily landscaped and the location of signage is more difficult en
those rights-of-way as a result. If the sign is located any further north on 136", it would
require a setback vamance. This is the minimum request that could be made.  Siaff
probably should have required Eckerds to reserve space on ils signage for developer of
the Property, Hnwcm:r, singe that was not done, Eckerds is under no obligation to share
its signage on 136™ 1o the detriment of the Property to the North. Strict application of the
Code would prevent MeDonalds from being given the same treatment that Eckerds has
been given, This is a case of two properties similarly situated adjacent 1o one another
where one would be given preference for visibility from 136™ Avenue depriving the other
of the same visibility.

It should be noted that Eckerds was somewhat limited in the location of their signage due
o the single access off of Southwest 136" Avenue. It should also be noted that
McDonalds and Eckerds are sharing access so that two driveways were not required on
136" thus facilitating traffic movements on that roadway.

i) The granting of the varianee is necessary for the reasonable use of the land or
building and that the variance as requested is a minimunt varianee that will accomplish
thiz purpose; and

Distence Separation Variance- During & prior submittal of a Walgreens store on the
property south of the Property, there was much discussion about deed restricting the
property to preclude fast food restaurant use. During those discussions, meelings wers
held with the neighboring homeowner's association snd residents that attended the
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meetings and an agreement was reached where fast food restaveants would not be
excluded from the developmeni. This use is something that was discussed previously
with the residents, it was understood that it was one of the few uses that could be
developed on the sile becauss of the size and because of the location of the access
easement and 1t was wlimately agreed to by the parties before the Town Council
McDonalds has done everything in its power to minimize any impacts from their
development and has located all of their uses outside the 100 foot separation requirement
with the exception of the dumpster and a few parking spaces (either use is not prohibited
in and of itself) and as discussed above, is providing a greater buffer than the Eckerds and
it"s improvements are much further away from the residential line. The area depicied on
the attached Exhibit “A" is the minimum variznce needed to develop the site, This
MeDonalds facility is replacing an existing fecility on State Foad 84, MeDonalds has
proposed a smaller facility than that existing facility on State Road 84,

Sign Variance — In order to provide the developer of the Property with equal treatment to
that given Eckerds, and comparable visibility on Southwest 136" Avenue, which is the
main rhoroughlare, this is the minimum variance needed. As discussed above, Eckerds
installed a sign in the landscape area along Southwest 136" Avenue, approximately 26
feet south of the nonh property line. Their signage is located on the north side of the
access easement onto the site which will alzo be shared by McDonalds, Based on Code
required sign sethacks, the McDonalds sign has been positioned 184 feet norh of the
Eckerds sign. Il the sign is to be moved any further north along Southwest 1367 Avenue,
MecDonalds would be required 10 oblain a further vanance from the seiback off of
Financial Boulevard, As such, this is the minimum variance necessary in order to install
the sign along Southwest 136™ Avenue, The applicant is simply wishing to be given
equal treatment o the Eckerds store.

fic) fiay gramiing the varfaace will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of this chapter will nat be infurious to the neighborkood or otherwize detrimental
1o the public welfare.

Disignee Separation Varisnce- The B-2 Foning Distriet is intended 10 implement the
commergial designation of the Town of Davie Comprehensive Plan by providing for
business arcas to service the shopping and limited service needs of several neighborhoods
or the local community. Retail stores are intended 1o include convenience, fashion and
durable goods. The B-2 zoning classification is the first B zoning classification that
permits fast food restaurants without conditions. There is no doubt that this fast food use
is consistent with the Town of Davie Comprehensive Commercial Designation. There is
also no doubt that a fast food use is obviously a service to neighborhoods and the local
communily,  In faet, the reason the McDonalds is relocating from the State Road 54
localion is 1o better serve these communities that frequent their facility. A fast food
restaurant is certzinly more of a local neighborhood and local community need than a
regicnal community need. Further, the existing MeDonalds employs approximately 36
empioyees, the majority of those emplovees are from Davie, Relocation of the existing
facility 1o the comer of 136™ and Financial boulevard keeps employment opportunities in
Davie and promotes further economic development within the town limits,
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Sign Variance - The Code has been adopted to not only provide for & “rational pattern™
of Tand use regulations and uses, but alse to provide for rules that treat uses or properly
similarly situated equally. As discussed above, signage approvals should be implemented
in such a way that property owners are treated equally and are not given unfair marketing
advantages based on who comes in the door first. It is not rational for properties similar
situated 1o be treated differently. This is not a case where one owner owns two properties
and is atrempling to get twice 25 much signage. The installation of a sign a the proposed
location is in harmony with the surrounding properties. Other than the location, the sign
complies with all other code requirements.
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LAW DOFFICES
Tucker & TicHE, P.A.

. ) |E1E|Jq ” iES
THIMAS L. TIGHE ﬂ LRI I [ SUITE TI0+ CUMBERLAMD BUILDING
LEDHARED WILDER EO0 EAST AROWARD BOULEVARD
TASON &, SNEFELEICT FA TR (REETTTY FURT LAUDEECALE, FLORILA 33104
R . Fhone |F581467. TTaaFag [F54p487-7908

MORRIS . TUCKLR (RET D} . E-pmalll nighe PRis. adicam.com
By
May 1, 2001

Tom Willi, Administrator
Town of Davie )

6591 Orange Drive

Davie, FL 33314-33%9%

Be: Shenandoah Community Asscclation, Ing. -- Congtructicn of
McDonald's at SW 13&6th Avenuve and Filnanclal Boulewvard

Dear Mr. Willi:

This law firm represents Shenandoah Community Association,
Tne. Recently, representatives of Shenandoah Community Asscclation,
Inc. mat with officials from HeDonald's corporation in regard to
MeDonald's desire to construct a reastaurant on the corner of 136ch
Avenue and Financial Boulewvard. Shenandeah's Board of Directors
reviewed McDonald's proposed site plan and thus has no cbjection Lo
Lhe =e&t bhack restriction, =ite elevation plan, and the
architectural renderings. Accordingly, please allow this latter to
serve as formal netice that Shenandoah Community Assocclation, Inc.
has no obhjection whatsocever bto the proposed site plan concerning
Lhe copstrustion of 2 MeDonald's restaurant on the corner of L36kh
fivenue and Financial Boulevard.

If you have any guestions, please do not hesitate to give me
or Shenandoah's property manager, Bob Fu?ke (954-42¢4-045%), a call,

Very truly yours,

LW:=a me.ﬂi;.f ;

Tu;H'EE bavie
ing Board - Town of Davie
avie

co:  The Honorable Harey Vends, ?nycr -
Mark Kutney, Chairman of Bening/Pla
Seokk J. MeClure, Planner - Town of
Rogangela A, DeMeno, McDonald's Corp.
Shenandoah Community Associabion, Inc.
FPhoenix Managemsnlt Services, Inc, :

En ACFF BCE W Pu 10N Wi 0 3 S HERANDSY, WILLT . LET



LAW OFFICES
TuckeER & TIGHE, P. A,

THOMAS §. TIGHE EUITE T10 » CUMBERLAND BUTLDING
LEONARD WILDER 200 EALT BROWARD BOULEVARD

JASON A, SHEFELRICH FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 11384
GLENN 1. WEBHER (0F CoumseEy) Fhong (B34 4677744/ Fuz (994 HET. TROT

s Exmaililawfiuckersighe cam
MORRIS C. TUCKER queT 0}

Hovenber 5, 2001 Sl

Tom Willi, Administrater
Town of Davie

6591 Orange Driwve

Davie, FL 33314-3339%

Re: Shepandoah Community Assceciation, Ine. -- Construction of
McDonald's ak EW 138th Avenue and Financizl Boulevard

Dear Mr. Willi:

Thig law firm represents Shenandoah Community Association,
Inc. I recently received from Chris @Gratz, in the Development
Bervices Department, a copy of MeDedald's variance request and the
alternate parking rate gstudy published by Kimley-Horn and
Asgociates, Ing. Mr. Gratz was unsure if Shenandoah was aware of
McDonald's variance request when it endorsed McDonald's site plan
as szet forth in my letter te you dated May 1, 2o001.

Upon discussing this matter with Shenandozh's Board of
Directors, I have been authorized to advise that Shenandoah
Community Association, Inc. has no objection to the asite plan and
McDonald's variance redquest, Specifically, the Association feels
that the number of parking spaces that McDonald's would like to
provide would be sufficient to mest the restaurant's peeds. This is
based upon the study conducted by Kimley-Horn on behalf of
McDonald's. In addition, this £irm, on behalf of Shenandcah,
independently verified that at least 14 municipalities in Broward
and Palm Beach Counties [Boca Raton, Coconut Cresk, Coral Springs,
Deerfield Beach, Delray Beach, Hallandale Beach, Hollywood,
Lighthouse Point, Miramar, North Lauderdale, Oakland Park,
Flantation, Sunrise, and Tamarac] would require an average of 37
parking spaces for a fast food restaurant consisting of 3,699
equare feet of which 1,485 aguare feet is dedicated as part of the
customer service area.

Based upon the above, Shenandoah Community Association, Inc.
fopes that McDonald's reasonable variance request will be granted
&2 that construction can begin.
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If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to give me
or Shenandeah's property manager, Bob Funke (954-424-0459), a call.

LiW: aa

ce:  The
The
The
The

The Honorable Susan SE&Tkey, Council Member
Mark Kutney, Director of Development Services
Egett J. MeClure, Planner

Chris Gratz, Planning & Zoning

Robert Stamm, McDonald's Corporation
Shenandoah Community Associaticn, Inc.
Fhoenix Management Services, Ihe.

D\ CFF TR e I LM W POCCS, SHENANDO AW TLLT . LET

LAW OFFICES
TUCKER & THGHE, P.A,



COMPARATIVE STUDY OF PARKING REQUIREMENTS FOR FAST FOOD RESTAURANTS
WITHIN BROWARD COUNTY MUNICIPALITIES

[ TURISDICTION | CODE REQUIREMENT
| | FORMULA

# OF SPACES FOR A | STANDARD
1,699 5.F. BLDG | SPACE SIZE
WITH 1,485 5.F. OF

| CUSTOMER
_ o SERVICE AREA ] |
| Broward County | 1 space per 30 square feet of customer | 41 parking spaces X118 o
service area and seating plus 1 per 200 |
| square feet of remaining floor area | |
| Coconut Creek : 1 space per 100 square feet of 22 parking spaces 10" X 20° ]
| customer service area, plus | space per
L J00 non-customer service area )
Coral Springs 1 space per 100 square feet of building | 37 parking spaces 9 X158 - |
Ll
Fort Lauderdale | 1 space per 100 square feet of gross | 37 parking spaces SR X 18 |
 |Noorarea ]
{ Hollywood 0% times the gross Moor area of 37 parking spaces X1
building, plus 1 per 60 square feet of |
. | the resulting floar area ) . |
| Lighthouse Point | 1 space per 50 square feet of floor area | 30 parking spaces 9 X 18
| im rooms for cuslomer service i B
[ Oakland Park | 1 space per 40 square feet of customer | 37 parking spaces X I8
] SErvice area N _
| Pembroke Pines | 1 space per S0 square feet of floor area | 30 parking spaces 10" X 20"
serving the public 1 L
Plantation I space per 75 square feet of gross 49 parking spaces P XIE o
floor area
| Pompano Beach | I space per 50 square feet of floor area | 30 parking spaces 10 X 20°
[ N devoted to customer service )
Miramar 1 space per 100 square feet of building | 37 parking spaces 9 X 18
| Aarea
| North I space per 40 square feet of floor area | 37 parking spaces Toxw
Lauderdale [ in ronms for customer service i .
| Bunrise | 1 space per SO square feet of floor area | 30 parking spaces 10 X 200
! in rooms for customer service

AVERAGE NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES: 35

Parking Spaces
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INTRODUCTION

A McDonald®s Restaurant has been proposed to be locsied in the southwes: quadran
of the intersection of Financial Boulevard and 136" Avenue in Davie, Florida.
Figure 1 shows the general site location. The restaurant is proposed 1o have 3,699

square feet of buildmg area and 40 parking spaces associated with the restaurant.

According to the Town of Davie Code, one parking space is required for each 50
square feet of gross floor arsa. Application of the Code reguirements would yield 74

parking spaces on sile.

Kimley-Hom and Associates, Inc. was refained to perfom parking observalions at
three simalar MeDonald®s sites in Broward County, The purpase of the study wag to
determine an appropriate alternate rate for parking demand at McDonald's
restaurants. This rate would then be applied to the Davie site to determine whether
or not the proposed supply of 40 spaces is expected to adequately handle the perking

demand.

4431 20000600 Page 1
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STUDY SITES

[n order to develep an appropriate alernate parking demand rate, parking
ohservations were performed at thres different MeDonald's sites m Broward County,

The thres sites were:

= Hay Colony

6360 N, Federal Highway

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308
s Maorth Pompane

301 M. Federal Highway

Pompano Beach, Florida 33064
*  Sunsel Sirip

2260 M. University Drive

Sunrise, Florida 313322

Observations were conducted at each of the three restaurants on Friday, June 22,
2007 and Saturday, June 23, 2001, The observations were conducted in ten-mimule
intervals for a four-hous period cach day, beginning at 11:00 am, and ending at 3:00
p.m. The intervals were chosen in order to capture the parking demand associated
with the lunchtime peak each day. A defailed summary for each site is included in

the next section.

008 06 Page 3
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DATA COLLECTION

A suwmmary of the data collected on a site<by-site basis is included as follows:

Bay Colony Site

The Bay Colony site is lecated on the east side of North Federal Highweay north of
the 62™ Street (Cypress Creek Boulevard) intersection in Fort Lawderdale, Flarida.
The general location of the Bay Caloay site s shown in Figure 2. The store is
comprized of 4,359 square fest of butlding area and has 34 parking spaces provided

g s,

Table | provides the actual number of parking spaces that were observed to be
ocgupied during each ten-minute interval on bodh Friday and Samurday. As shown
on the table, the peak number of cocupied spaces was 15 om Friday and 9 om
Saturday. The table also provides the demand rate during each ten-minute interval
on both Friday and Saturday, The demand rate wes caleulated by dividing the
number of ocoupied parling spaces by the store square footage {in thousands of
square feet} in order fo determine the parking demand per 1,000 square fest, As
shivam i the tble, the peak demand was 344 spaces per 1,000 square feet on Friday
and 2.06 spaces per 1,000 square feet on Saturday,

(M0 20000601 Page 4
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TABLE 1

OBSERVED PARKING DEMAND
MeDdonald's -- Bay Colony

size; 43595 F

FRIDAY SATURDAY
Parking Spaces / | Parking Spaces /
Farking Spaces 1 O 5 = Parking Spaces 1,000 5 F.

1100 AN & 135
11: 10 A 5 1.15
11: 30 AN 5 1.15
11:30 An 10 .20 5] 1.3%
1140 AN & |.38 T 1.61
10:50 AM 9 2006 4 0,92
12:00 2% g9 24 3 069
1:2: 10 P 15 J.dd 4 92
1:2:30 P 1 218 7 1.61
12:30 PM 11 2.52 7 1.61
12:40 PhI Il 2152 B 1.54
12:530 PM 12 275 5 i.15
300 P 10 X5 7 I,61
1:10 P 3 6% o 1.06
1:20 P 12 2.75 & 1.38

1 130 P Ji 2,29 [ 1,38
1:40 Phd 12 275 2 046
1:50 P 7 1.61 4 0,93
2000 PM) fa 1.35 3 .60
2:10 P 3 1.15 & .92
220 FM 4 0,92 + 0,92
230 PM 3 1.15 5 1.15
240 PM T 1.61 4 .52
2:50 P 4 0,92 5 1.L5
.00 P 4 0.92 [ 1.38

[ PEAE 15 3,44 [ 2106

OO OO0k wrdna sl ik’




Kimley-Ham
ard Associates, Ing.

North Pompano Site

The Morth Pumpie site 8 located on Lhe southwest quadrant of the interseetion of
Morth Federal Highway and 317 Street in Fompano Beach, Flonda. he general
location of the Morth Pompano site is shown in Figure 3. The store is comprized of

1,640 square feet of building area and has 36 parking spaces provided on site.

Tahle 2 provides the actusl number of parking spaces that were observed to be
pecupied during cach ten-minute interval on both Friday and Saturday, As shoun
on the tahle, the peak number of occupied spaces was 19 on Friday and 32 on
Saturday. The table also provides the demand rate during cach ten-minute interval
on hoth Friday and Saturday, The demand rate was calculated by dividing the
number of oecupied parking spaces by the store square footage (in thousands of
square feet) in order to determine the parking demand per 1,000 square feet. As
shoam in the tabie, the peak demand was 5.22 spaces per |, 000 square feet on Friday
and 8.79 spaces per 1,000 square feet on Saturday.

406 20000601 Page 7
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TABLE 2

OBSERVED PARKING DEMAND
MecDonald's -- North Pompano

size; 16405 F

FRIDAY SATURDAY
Farking Spoces | Parking Spaces /
Parking Spaces 1,000 5. F. Parking Spaces 1,041 5.F.
D100 AM 10 1.7 B4 i85
1110 AM B 220 12 3.30
1120 AM ki 247 14 3.85
I 130 AR 10 275 |4 385
11:40 AM B AN 13 3,57
11:50 AM 11 3.2 13 1357
12040 P El 2.47 19 5.1l
12:10 PM 12 330 22 fi.04
12:20 PM 132 3.30 22 6.04
12:30 PM I& 4,400 26 T.14
1:2:40 PM 19 5,22 23 6.87
12:-50 PM 14 185 3z H.7T9
1200 PM 13 3,57 P 747
1: 10 PM 16 d4.40 24 659
. 1:20 PM) 12 130 17 E.67
1:30 I'M 12 3,30 17 4487
1:40 PM 11 .02 14 385
I:50 P 13 4.12 12 330
2:000 P 12 3.30 13 3.57
210 PM 13 3.57 14 385
2220 PM) g 2.47 12 1350
2:30 PM 9 2.47 11 .02
2:40 PM 2 330 11 175
2:50 PM 9 .47 B .20
3200 FM [ 2.20 10 .75
| rEAK T 1% 512 EF] | 10|
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Sunset Strip Sife

The Sunset Sinip site is located in the southeast quadrand ol the infersection of
University Drive and Sunset Strip in Sunrise, Flords, The general location of the
Sumser Swip site is shown in Figure 4, The store 15 comprised of 3,571 square feet
of buttding area and has 44 parking spaces provided on site.

Table 3 provides the aciual number of parking spaces that were observed to be
occupied durtng each ten-mimute interval on both Friday and Samrday, As shown
on the table, the pesk number of oecupied spaces was 29 on Friday and 24 on
Saturday. The table also provides the demand rate during ezch ren-minute interval
on both Friday and Szaturday. The demand rate was caleulmed by doviding the
number of occupied parking spaces by the store square footage (in thousands of
square feed) in order to determine the parking dermand per 1,000 square feet. As
showm in the fable, the peak dermand was 8.12 spaces per 1,000 square feet on Friday
and 6.72 spaces per 1,000 square feet on Saturday,

HOE] 20000601 Page 10
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TABLE 3

OBSERVED PARKING DEMAND
MeDonald's - Sunset Strip

sizer 1371 8F

FRIDAY SATURDAY
Parking Spaces ! Parking Spaces ¢
Parking Spaces 1000 5.5, Farking Sprces 1,000 5.F.

1100 AM 14 107 11 308
DU:10 AN 18 5.04 10 280
EL:20 A 14 3.07 11 308
1130 AM 13 3.64 [T 280
11:40 Al 13 420 16 445
bS50 AN 17 2,76 17 4.6
12:00 PM ) 6.16 g 252
12;10 PM &} 504 10 2.80
12:20 PM 15 5,04 12 336
12:30 M 22 6,16 17 4.76
1240 PM 23 b.dd 15 4,70
12:50 PM 20 5.60 19 5,32
1:0 PM 24 £.72 17 4.76
1:10 PM % B.12 17 4.Th
1:20 PM 24 6,72 21 5.BE
1:30 Pp 18 .04 24 .72
1:40 PM [ 504 1% 512
1:50 FM 13 Eeli] 16 A48
200 PM 16 445 4 [ %3
2:10 P 15 4.20 i 5.60
2:20 PM 15 4.20 16 4.4%
230 PM 15 4.20 16 4,458
240 FM 14 392 15 420
2:50 PM 14 392 14 392
300 FM 13 3.6 14 392
[ PEAK | 29 I B2 T [ 6.2

o e i e sl 2 e
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RESULTS

Aosummary of the peak parking demand raes observed for exch of the three sites s
prosvided in Table 4.

TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF OBSERVED PEAK PARKING DEMAND RATES
FRIDAY SATURDAY

Parking Spaces per 1,000 s.1. | Parking Spaces per 1,000 5.1,

Bay Colony Jad 206
| North Pompana 527 | £.79
Sunszet Strip B.12 672

Ins ordes 1o determine an approprate parking demand rale for the proposed Dave site,
the average of the peak observed parking demand rates for the three sites was
calculated. As shown in Table 5, the average peak parking demand rates for Foday
and Saturday were 5.5% and 5.86 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet respectively.

T provide for efficient parking operations and vehicular rurnover within the parking
ares om sile, 1t is desmable tn.prcm'd: a buffer of 10% to 15% between the supply of
parking on a site and the parking demand. Therefore, as shown in Table 5, the
observed peak demand rates were adjusted upward by 15% 1o determine an
appropriate parking supply rate. By applying the Saterday peak hour supply rate 1o
the proposed Davie site, the supply that is expected 1o be required is 25 parking

SpACEs.

Im & review of the data that was collected, it was apparent that the observed parking

D40 0000601 Page 13
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dermand at the Bay Colany site was significantly lower than the abserved demand at
the other pwo sites. Therefore, 1o perform a more conservative analysis, the average
of the peak observed parking demand was caleulated ot the North Pompano end
Sunset Smip sites only and 15 presented in Table 6. Again, to delermine an
appropriate parking supply rate, the ohserved demand rate for thizs scenasio wag
acdjusied upward by 15%. By applying the highest (Saturday) peak hour supply rate
io the Dravie site, a parking supply of 33 spaces is expected to be necessary to
adequately handie demand.

An addivional analysis was underaken to deterrmine the necessary parking supply if
the highest of the peak demand mies s any of the three sites was experienced at the
Deawie site, Table 7 shows the highest peak parking demand rate observed our a!_'a]]
three sites on Friday and Saturday. To determine the peak supply mie, the mies were
adjusted upward by 15%, By applying this peak supply rate to the Davie site, the
expected parkang supply needed would be 38 parking spaces.

D4R 200040601 Page 14
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TABLES
PARKING DEMAND AND SUPPLY
BASED ON AVERAGE OF THREE PEAK PERIODS

FRIDAY SATURDAY
Average Peak Parking Demand Rate 5,59 spaces £ |, 000 5.8, 546 spaces f | 000 5 F,
Average Parking Supply Rate (+15%) Bud3 spaees £ L0000 .0 6. 74 spaces § 1000 5. F,
[SUPPLY REQUIRED-- DAVIE SITE (3699 5.F.) | 14 aparis | 25 spaces
TABLE 6
PFARKING DEMAMD AND SUFPLY
BASED ON AVERAGE OF TWO HIGHEST PEAK PERIODS
FRIDAY SATURDAY
Average Peak Parking Demand Rate G657 spaces S 1000 50 776 spaces ) 1,000 . f.
Average Parking Supply Rate (+15%] 767 spaces / 1000 s.f £.92 spaces/ 1LOOD 51,
]EU'PPLT REQUIRED-- DAYIE SITE (3,609 5.F.) | 2 spaces | 33 spaces
TABLET
PARKING DEMAND AND SUPPLY
BASED ON HIGHEST OBSERVED PEAK PERIOD
FRIDAY EATURDAY
Peak Parking Demand Rate B12 spaces /100G a1 B.79 spaces £ 1000 5.1,
Avernge Porking Supply Rate («15%) 934 apaces ) 1,000 &1 L] spaces 4 1,000 5.0
[SUPPLY REQUIRED- DAVIE SITE (3,699 5.F.) | 35 spaces | 38 spaces
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CONCLUSION

As documented in the report, & new MeDonald's store is proposed Lo be built in the
Towm of Davie with 40 parking spaces provided on site. As preseribed in the Town
of Davie Code, 2 1otz of 74 packing spaces would be necessary for this site,

BEased on observations conducted at ten-minute intervals during the four-hour
lunchiime peak periods on o Frday and Saturday at sther McDonald's restaurants in
Broward Couniy of similar activity level and size to the Davie store, average peak
parking demand and supply rates were determined. Based on the average of the three
sites, ot wis determined that 25 parldng spaces would be required on site. 1If a more
conservative analyss ingluding only the two sites with the highest parking demand
is utilized, then the analysis indicates that 33 parkung spaces would be required, To
ermploy an even more conservative analysis, if the highest overall peak rate derived
{rom the observations is used, a total of 28 parking spaces would be required at the
Davie site. Therefore, based on these observations and the data analysis of parking
conditions at similar McDonald's sites, it is expecied thal the 40 parking spaces that
are proposed to be provided at the Davie site will be able 10 adequately and
efficiently handle the parking demand.

G| 20008401 Fage 16
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